Stocks, shares and other equity interests 27 Fair value through
profit/loss (trading)

Fair value through
profit/loss

 257,977  257,977  -

Stocks, shares and other equity interests 27 Available for sale Fair value through
profit/loss

 841,864  841,864  -

Liabilities to credit institutions 7 Amortised cost Amortised cost  (111,984)  (111,984)  -

Deposits from and liabilities to customers 31 Amortised cost Amortised cost (20,182,483) (20,182,483)  -

Deposits from and liabilities to customers
with fixed interest rate

31 Fair value option* Amortised cost  (819,483)  (817,919)  (1,564)

Debt from the issuance of securities 32 Amortised cost/hedge
accounting

Amortised cost/hedge
accounting

 (7,860,773)  (7,860,773)  -

Financial derivatives 33 Fair value through
profit/loss

Fair value through
profit/loss

 (54,302)  (54,302)  -

Subordinated loan capital 34 Amortised cost Amortised cost  (496,687)  (496,687)  -

Total  4,308,989  4,312,914  (,.925)

Group

Financial assets Note

Carrying amount
according to IAS
39 31 December

2017

Change as a
result of the

reclassification

Change as a
result of a new
measurement

Carrying
amount

according to
IFRS 9

1 January 2018

Amortised cost

Cash and receivables from central banks 100,501 - - 100,501

Loans to and receivables from credit institutions 7 1,281,731 - - 1,281,731

Lending to and receivables from customers 8 26,030,390 (200,000) - 25,830,390

Certificates and bonds - - - -

Financial derivatives - - - -

Stocks, shares and other equity interests - - - -

Other financial assets - - - -

Total effect amortised cost 27,312,121 (200,000) - 27,112,121

Fair value through profit/loss

Cash and receivables from central banks - - - -

Loans to and receivables from credit institutions - - - -

Lending to and receivables from customers 8 1,268,003 200,000 - 1,468,003

Certificates and bonds 24 3,816,234 - - 3,816,234

Financial derivatives 30 39,893 - - 39,893

Stocks, shares and other equity interests 27 1,099,841 38,605 - 1,138,446

Other financial assets - - - -

Total fair value through profit/loss 6,324,472 238,605 - 6,563,077

Fair value through OCI with recycling

Cash and receivables from central banks - - - -

Loans to and receivables from credit institutions - - - -

Lending to and receivables from customers - - - -

Certificates and bonds - - - -

Financial derivatives - - - -

Stocks, shares and other equity interests - - - -

Other financial assets - - - -

Total effect fair value through OCI with recycling - - - -

Fair value through OCI without recycling (equity
instruments)

Cash and receivables from central banks - - - -

Loans to and receivables from credit institutions - - - -

Lending to and receivables from customers - - - -

Certificates and bonds - - - -

Financial derivatives - - - -

Stocks, shares and other equity interests - - - -

Other financial assets - - - -

Total effect fair value through OCI without recycling - - - -

Fair value through OCI available for sale

Cash and receivables from central banks - - - -

Loans to and receivables from credit institutions - - - -

Lending to and receivables from customers - - - -

Certificates and bonds - - - -

Financial derivatives - - - -

Stocks, shares and other equity interests 27 38,605 (3,.605) - -

Other financial assets - - - -

Total effect fair value through OCI available for sale 38,605 (3,.605) - -

Total financial assets 33,675,198 - - 33,675,198

Effects of the implementation of IFRS 9

Chapter 15. Chapter 15.

114   115

Group

Financial liabilities Note

Carrying amount
according to IAS
39 31 December

2017

Change as a
result of the

reclassification

Change as a
result of a new
measurement

Carrying
amount

according to
IFRS 9

1 January 2018

Amortised cost

Deposits from and liabilities to credit institutions 7 (111,984) - - (111,984)

Deposits from and liabilities to customers 31 (20,182,483) (819,483) 1,564 (21,000,402)

Debt from the issuance of securities 32 (7,860,773) - - (7,860,773)

Financial derivatives - - - -

Subordinated loan capital 34 (496,687) - - (496,687)

Other financial liabilities - - - -

Total effect amortised cost (28,651,927) (819,483) 1,564 (2,.469,846)

Fair value through profit/loss

Deposits from and liabilities to credit institutions - - - -

Deposits from and liabilities to customers 31 (819,483) 819,483 - -

Debt from the issuance of securities - - - -

Financial derivatives 33 (54,302) - - (54,302)

Subordinated loan capital - - - -

Other financial liabilities - - - -

Total fair value through profit/loss (873,785) 819,483 - (54,302)

Total financial liabilities (29,525,712) - 1,564 (29,524,148)

Change in loss provisions

Loss provision
according to IAS
39 as of 31.12.17

Change as a
result of the

reclassification

Change as a
result of a new
measurement

Loss provision
according to IAS
9 as of 01.01.18

Loans and receivables and financial instruments held to maturity under
IAS 39 to be measured at amortised cost under IFRS 9  159,503 -  2,361  161,864

Debt instruments classified as available for sale under IAS 39 to be
measured at amortised cost under IFRS 9  -   - -  -

Total instruments measured at amortised cost under IFRS 9  159,503 -  2,361  161,864

Note 41
Events after the balance sheet date

There have been no events with a material bearing on
the accounts after the balance sheet day.

Corporate Governance Policy

In accordance with section 3-3b of the Norwegian
Accounting Act, the bank has prepared a separate
report that deals with the policies and practice related
to corporate governance. The report is referred to in a

separate paragraph in the annual report, while the full
report is published on the Bank's website www.s1bv.no
under Investor/Corporate governance.

Chapter 15. Chapter 16.

116   117

We confirm that the annual accounts for the period